Showing Ketaki pushpa matched with six colour factors. 

Fig. 4: Mutra Varna Scale showing different degrees of Peeta, Pandu and Haridra Varna 

matched with six factors of colour Hue, Sat, Lum, Red, Green and Blue. 

Collected sample matching with MV scale:- 

Urine sample has been collected of one hundred and two (102) consecutive patients 

irrespective of age attending the OPD and IPD of All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi 

with different diseases. Patients were enrolled after obtaining their written informed consent. 

Acutely ill patients with severe hepatic, respiratory, cardiac, renal dysfunction and pregnant